
The GB 
Journal 

CUMULATIVE INDEX 

TO 

VOLUMES ELEVEN TO TWENTY -

1973 - 1982 

THE GREAT BRITAIN PHILATELIC SOCIETY 



The GB Journal 
The official organ of The Great Britain Philatelic Society 

Managing Editor: ALAN HUGGINS 

Advertising Manager: JOHN FORBES-NIXON 

Executive Editor: MIKE JACKSON 

Editorial Assistant: JEAN ALEXANDER 

1984 

CUMULATIVE INDEX 

TO 

VOLUMES ELEVEN TO TWENTY 

OF 

THE GB JOURNAL 

1973 - 1982 

Compiled by Alfred Kirk 

Edited by Jean Alexander and Alan Huggins 

CONTENTS 
Page Page 

Introduction 2 Part 1 Subject Index 
Editorial Staff 2 
Pagination 2 Part 2 Author Index 

PUBLISHED FOR THE GREAT BRITAIN PHILATELIC SOCIETY BY 
G.B. PHILATELIC PUBLICATIONS LTD. 

3 

31 

Anso Corner Farm, Hempstead, Saffron, Walden, Essex C B  10 2NU 

Editorial Correspondence to Bow Cottage, Owston Road, Knossingon, Oakham, Leics. LE 1 5 8LX 

Advertising matters to 23 See1 Mills lane, Stoke Bishop, Bri&tol B59 1 DL 

© COPYRIGHT 1984 G.B. PHILATELIC PUBLICATIONS LTD. 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, 

electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, withou� the prior written permission 9f G.B. Philatelic Publications Ltd. 



INTRODUCTION 

To find an entry in the index if one knows the author but is not sure of the title, then consult the Author 
Index. If instead you remember the broad subject of the article, or are interested to see what information is 
available, then consult the Subject Index, going through one of the major headings. With a specialised subject 
this approach is more useful to the user of an Index than the straight alphabetic where so much depends on key 
words. Within most headings the arrangement is chronological. 

All book reviews are listed in a third section and are arranged alphabetically according to the author of the 
book. The publisher is shown if the book is a "company publication" as are many catalogues. 

To find the particular issue in which a reference will be found, consult the Pagination Table below. 

Managing Editor: 
Alan Huggins 

Executive Editors: 
Harry Dagnall 

Mike Jackson 

Editorial Assistants: 
Clive Akerman 

Jean Alexander 

Advertising Managers: 
John Burgess 

Robin Tapper 

John Forbes-Nixon 

Volume Issue 

Vol. II  Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 12 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 13 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 14 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 15 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 16 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 17 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 18 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 19 Pages 
Dated 

Vol. 20 Pages 
Dated 

EDITORIAL STAFF 

Volume ll;No. I - Volume 20, No. 6 January 1973- November 1982 

Volume 11, No. l - Volume 18, No. 6 January 1973 - November 1980 

Volume 19, No. I - Volume 20, No. 6 January 1981 - November 1982 

Volume 11, No. 1 - Volume 13, No. 2 January 1973 - February 1973 

Volume 14, No. 1 - Volume 20, No. 6 January 1976 - November 1982 

Volume 11, No. 1 - Volume 17, No. 3 January 1973 - May 1979 

Volume 17, No. 4 - Volume 19, No. 6 July 1979 - November 1981 

Volume 20, No. I - Volume 20, No. 6 January 1982 - November 1982 

PAGINATION 

No. I No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 

1-20 21-44 45-64 65-88 89-112 113-136 
Jan. 73 Mar. 73 May 73 July 73 Sept. 73 Nov. 73 

1-24 25-48 49-72 73-96 97-120 121-144 
Jan. 74 Feb. 74 May 74 July 74 Oct. 74 Nov. 74 

1-24 25-48 49-72 73-96 97-120 121-140 
Jan. 75 Feb. 75 May 75 July 75 Oct. 75 Nov. 75 

1-20 21-44 45-64 65-84 85-11 2 •• 

Jan. 76 May 76 July 76 Oct. 76 Nov. 76 

1-20 21-40 41-64 65-88 89-116 117-140 
Jan. 77 Feb. 77 May 77 July 77 Oct. 77 Nov. 77 

1-24 25-44 45-68 69-88 89-108 109-128 
Jan. 78 Feb. 78 May 78 July 78 Oct. 78 Nov. 78 

l-20 21-40 41-60 61-76 77-96 97-116 
Jan. 79 Feb. 79 May 79 July 79 Oct. 79* Nov. 79 

l-16 17-32 33-60 61-84 85-104 105-128 
Jan. 80 Feb. 80 May 80 July 80 Oct. 80 Nov. 80 

1-16 17-32 33-48 49-64 65-80 81-95 
Jan. 81 Mar. 81 May 81 July 81 Sept. 81 Nov. 81 

1-16 17-32 33-48 49-64 65-80 81-96 
Jan. 82 Mar. 82 May 82 July 82 Sept. 82 Nov. 82 

*Dated in error July 1979. 
••cumulative Index Volumes 1-10 included in Volume 14. 

2 



PART 1 - SUBJECT INDEX 

QUEEN VICTORIA 
Subject Title 

Pre-Adhesive The Wyon Controversy Was the First 

Line Engraved 
1840 

Wyon Die Considered Basis for an 
Adhesive Postal Label. 

The Problem of Printing the World's First 
Postage Stamp 

Assessing the Authenticity of 
Line Engraved Covers 

Rowland Hill Printing Press 
an Historical Background 

Id Black Plates la & lb ' HB' 'Nissen 

and McGowan Corrected 

Plate I b Guide Lines 'JJ' 

2d Blue 

1841 

The Dancing Dots of Plate I b 

Plate 5 'ID' Variety 

Plate I ' KL' Variety 

White Lines on the 1841 2d Blues 

Id Red-Brown Die I A lphabet I 

Specimen 

Burr Rubs on the Imperf Id 

Some Questions on the Id Line Engraved 

Plate 8 with Inverted Watermark 

Plate 10 'B' State 2 

Plate l 0 States of Die I 

Plate 21 Second State 

Plates 25-26 'J' Flaws 

Plate 28 Repairs to 1841 (Correction) 

Plate 34 Repaired Impressions 

Trial Perforation Plate 79 Blurred Letters 

Early Use of Plate 82 

Plate I 06 New Measurements 

The Perforations of Plate 107 

Plate 1 27, A Fresh Entry 

Plating of the Id 1840-64 Vol. I 
Addenda & Corrigenda 

Varieties 

Corrigenda Plates 46 & 83 'LB' 

Plating of the Id 1840-64 Vol. 2 
(Brown & Fisher) 

Corrigenda 

Plate 75 Is this a Napier 

3 

Author 

Beresford, P. 
Griffiths, J. 0. 

Griffiths, J. 0. 

Boas, S. C. 

Bolzan, J.  A. 

Boyce, C. W. 

Carr, R. 

Miles, J. W. 

Hollins, W. R. 

Goldsmith, H. 

Goldsmith, H. 

Lord, W. Martin 

Fisher, H. W. 

Spear, M. 

Lewis, L. 

Boyce, C. W. 

Folkard, R. G. 

Johnson, F. W. 
Stone, J. M. 
Boyce, C. W. 
Folkard, R. G. 

Boyce, C. W. 

Thompson, R. W. 

Student 

Brown, R. 

Ebery, L. W. 

Stone, J. M. 

Markham, P. J. 

McDonald, D. 

Wiggins, W. R. D. 

Griffiths, J. 0. 

Schmitz-Le-Hanne, G. 

Fisher, H. W. 

Folkard, R. G. 

Folkard, R. G. 

Fisher, H. W. 

Book Review 

Miles, J. W. 

1 1 ,  81 
11 ,  86 

Pages 

1 1 ,  18; 1 1 ,  28 

14, 91 

20, 50 

19, 91 

20, 94 

13, 116 

14, 84 

13, 60 

13, 60 

15, 27 

1 1 ,  72 

18, 31 

17, 19 

14, 105 

14, 1 05 

15, 56 

15, 104 

16, 64 

1 1 ,  110 

1 1 ,  110 

12, 35 

13, 37 

19, 55; 20, 24 

12, 118 

13, 62 

13, 14; 12, 62 

17, 90 

16, 22 

18, 60 

14, 60 

18,  102; 19, 10 

19, 60 

15, 54 

1 1 ,  43 

18, 102 

13, 60 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title Author Pages 

1849 
2d Blue Further Thoughts on 2d Blue Brewer, A. G. 11, 50; 11, 75 

Plate 4 Repaired Impressions 

Pate 4 Lavender Printed Paper Varieties Fox, M. R. & 
Johnson, F. M. 14, 66; 14, 98 

Plate 4 Coloured Roller Flaws Hollins, W. R. 14, 84 

1855 
2d Blue Plate 4 Perf. 14 Re-entry on SG.F2 'NK' 19, 73 

Re-Entries on 2d Blue Leivers, D. 20, 23 

Plate 4 'NK' Bird, W. P. 20, 25 

1852-53 
I d  Red-Brown Die I A lphabet I I 

Plates 133-175 The Punch Folder Flaws Fisher, H. W. 17, 92; 18, 21; 18, 41 

Plate 135 Lavender Paper Variety Johnson, F. M. 13, 61 

A Lavender Paper Variety Rickard, H. R. 12, 117 

Statham, K. 13, 14 

Plate 155 Flaw on 'NL' Marwick, D. W. 13, 116 

Plates 150, 162 & 165 in State 2 Folkard, R. G. 18, 104 

Plates 157, 162 & 163 Re-entries Folkard, 1'.. G. 18, 118 

Plate 173 Study of Complete Plate Folkard, R. G. 19, 50; 19, 74; 19, 
82; 20, 10; 20, 28; 
20, 54; 20, 68 

Plate 193 A Newly Discovered Variety Fisher, H. W. 11, 90 

Plates 164 & 176 States I & 2 Folkard, R. G. 18, 119 

Line Engraved Study Circle Notes Folkard, R. G. 18, 104; 18, 118; 20, 74 
Die 2 A lphabet II 

Plate 18 lmperforate Tonna, G. C. 14, 27 

1855-57 
I d  Red-Brown Die I I Alphabet I I I 

Die II Alphabet III LC Fox, M. R. 13, 24; 13, 35; 13, 59 

Plates 35, 44 & 55 with SPECIMEN Overprints Tonna, G. A. 12, 15 

Plate 39 Watermark Error 'TL' Chappel, G. 13, 13 

Wiggins, W. R. D. 13, 61 

Plate 39 Used Block of 20 LG-NL, OH-01 Chappel, G. 14, 27; 14, 58 

Plate 43 Printed on Reversed Paper 'LC' Miles, J. W. 14, 64 

Plate 64 A Rare Piece SD-TE Chappel, G 14, 28 

Wiggins, W. R. D. 14, 81 

Plates 22-63 & R.17. Earliest Date of Use Tonna, G. C. 14, 28 

Student 14, 59 

Brown, N. 14, 106 

Frame Breaks & Watermark Queries Student 14, 58 

(Answers) Wiggins, W. R. D. 15, 36 

Collins, N. J. 15, 86 

Fox, M. R. 15, 87 

Williams, M. A. 15, 137 

Plating of Alphabet 111 Plates 
11-68 & R.17 (Wiggins & Tonna) Book Review 12, 16 

1864 
Id Red Penny Plate Study Circle Akerman, G. C. 
Plate Numbers Plates 71-73 Akerman, G. C. 12, 2 

Plates 74-80 Akerman, G. C. 12, 30 
Plates 81-82 Akerman, G. C. 12, 65 

4 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Plate Numbers Penny Plate Study Circle (continued) 
Plates 83-85 Akerman, G. C. 12, 82 
Plates 86-89 Akerman, G. C. 12, 103 
Plates 90-92 Akerman, G. C. 12, 132 
Plates 93-96 Akerman, G. C. 13, 22 
Plates 97-107 Akerman, G. C. 13, 31 
Plates 108-119 Akerman, G. C. 13, 68 
Plates 120-130 Akerman, G. C. 13, 102 
Plates 131-137 Akerman, G. C. 13, 135 
Plates 138-156 Akerman, G. C. 14, 10 
Plates 157-165 Akerman, G. C. 14, 61 
Plates 166-167 Akerman, G. C. 14, 75 
Plates 168-177 Alexander, J. & 16, 98 
Plates 178-186 Folkard, R. G. 16, 113 
Plates 187-191 Akerman, G. C. I4, 76 
Plates 192-200 Akerman, G. C. IS, 8 
Plates 201-209 Akerman, G. C. IS, 38 
Plates 210-217 Akerman, G. C. lS, 61 

Plate 83 'TL' Re-entry Jackson, H. T. 1 1 ,  34 

Plate 113 Imperf. Query Leivers, D. 19, 43 

Plate 124 - 220 Re-Entries Wiseman, W. A. 16, 118 

Plate 210 Early Date of Use Schmitz-Le-Hanne, G. 16, 118 

Grunwald, J. J. 16, 63 

Plate 225 Underprint 'OUS' Collins, N. J. 17, 90 

Notes on the Line Engraved Issues Re-Entries Wiseman, W. A. 16, 116 

1869 
2d Blue Plates 14 and 15 No. of Sheets Printed Serini, G. A. lS, 104 

Plates 14 & 15 Re-Entries Wiseman, W. A. 16, 118 

1860 
1Y2 d  The Rosy Mauve Stamp of 1860 Dagnall, H. 20, 7 

1870 
Yid The 'Reserve' Plates 8 & 9 Wiseman, W. A. 16, 117 

Embossed 
1847/54 Some Further Thoughts on the Embossed 

Wyon Head Essays of 1840 Huggins, A. K. 13, 84 

Is Pin Perforated Huggins, A. K. 16, 51 

Date Plugs of Embossing Dies Huggins, A. K. 16, 76 

Surface Printed 
1855-83 Printing Inks of the G.B.Q.V. Surface 

Printed Era Fox, M. R. 1 1 ,  122; 12, 20; 12, 
42; 12, 54; 12, 93; 
12, 108; 12, 140; 13, 
5; 13, 44 

(Correction) 13, 12 

Plate 5 Reverse Emblem Watermarks Purdom, D. S. 14, 28 

6d Plate 10 Abnormal on Cover Good, E. 18, 101 

Plate 14 Flaws Artuso, A. 12, 142 

9d Plate 2 Reversed Emblem Watermarks Maushammer, R. J. 13, 115 

Plate 2 with Number in Corner Kiddle, F. 13, 40 

Letter 'SA' Rigo de Righi, A. G. 13, 61 

!Od Plate 2 'JI' 'JJ' Kim, E. B, 62 

5 



Queen Victoria 

Subject 

Is 

!Os & £1 

£5 

1881 
Id Lilac 

Jubilee Issue 

1887-1900 

Title 

Wmk Emblem Type J24 Var_iety 

Wmk Emblem Type J23 

Imprimaturs and the Four Extra Sheets 

Plate 17 Two New Discoveries of 
Watermark Varieties 

1884 lnterleaf 

Perfecting the 1878 Dies 

(Correction) 

A Forgery 

Telegraph Perforations 

Stamps and Advertising 

Methuen Colour Reference 

Controls 

Flaws 

QV Papers & Perforators 

'Postage' Inverted 

The Size of the Sheet 

The Non-Existant Retouches 

Paper Milling & Roller Laid Paper 

Displaced Cliches of the Id 1881 

Research into Issues from 1887 to 1934 

An Introduction to the QV Jubilee Issue 

Letter 

Plating the QV 1883-92 Issues 

Plate Ladders 

Vermillion Line Cuts (Jubilee Study Notes) 

Numbers Printed 

Blue Green. Numbers Printed 

Controls on the Yid 

The Retouched Y2d 1900 

Comments on Retouches 

Vermillion. The Controls with 
Inverted Watermark 

More on the Retouched Halfpenny 1900 

Printing Errors 

Plating Aids for Control Pieces of the 
Jubilee Yid 1886 

Author 

Bolzan, J. A. 

Bolzan, J. A. 

Johnson, F. M. 

Latto, D. 

Ffooks, 0. 

Kim, E. 

P.T.S. 

Kim, E. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Fox, M. R. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Plint, P. G. 

Young, P. 

Young, P. 

Young, P. 

Young, P. 

Wlodarczyk, M. 

Young, P. 

Young, P. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Good, E. 

Bullock, V. G. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Lyall, C. P. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Millson, G. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wood, K. J. 

Young, P. 

Good, E. 

Young, P. 

The Function of the Victorian Control Letters Young, P. 

The Plates of the 1887-1900 Halfpenny 

Displaced Cliches of the Y2d 1887 

Printers Samples & Trial 
Cancellations 1880-1900 

6 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Young, P. 

Young, P. 

18, 99 

18, 99 

Pages 

13, 78; 15, 12 

13, 110 

13, 86 

14, 17 

14, 27 

11, 12 

13, 40 

11, 61 

11, 62 

14, 47 

16, 107 

20, 25 

20, 48 

20, 52 

19, 26; 20, 64 

·19, 78 

20, 93 

20, 82 

12, 105; 12, 125 

17, 62; 17, 86; 17, 
104; 18, 10; 18, 18; 
18, 71 

18, 13 

11, 66 

12, 95 

11, 55; II ,  132 

13, 128 

13, 128 

13, 128 

16, 55 

16, 125 

16, 126 

17, 48 

18, 22 

18, 62; 18, 86; 20, 72 

19, 11; 19, 90; 20, 75 

19, 43; 20, 32 

18, 24 

20, 82 

20, 2; 20, 20; 20, 46; 
20, 58 



Queen Victoria 

Subject Title Author Pages 

I V2 d  Squeezed Leaf Flaw Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  66 

Line Cuts under Nos. I to 6 
(Jubilee Study Circle Notes) Lyall, C. P. 1 1 ,  55; 1 1 ,  132 

Plate Marks Wiseman, W. A. 13, 18; 13, n 

On Laid Paper Wood, K. J. 15, 37 

Wiseman, W. A. 15, 54; 15, 103; 16, 21 

Jubilee I Vid Varities Wood, K. J. 17, 2; 17, 50 

Wlodarczyk, M. K. 17, 33 

Neglected Plate Varieties 1887-1913 Wlodarczyk, M. K. 17, 72; 18, 58 

A Deformed Plate Good, E. 18, 20 

2d Plating the Queen Victoria 1887-92 Issues Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  66 

Line Cuts Lyall, C. P. 1 1 ,  55 

Trial Cancellations Millson, G. A. 17, 46 

Neglected Plate Varieties 1887-1913 Wlodarczyk, M. K. 17, 47; 18, 58 

Varieties Wood, E. 18, 18 

2Vid Line Cuts Lyall, C. P. 1 1 ,  55 

Small Heads of 1887 Millson, G. A. 14, 51 

Imprimaturs Latto, D. 12, 127 

3d Line Cuts Lyall, C. P. 1 1 ,  55 

Two Unlisted Flaws Millson, G. A. 13, 38 

Split Frame Millson, G. A. 14, 46 

Three Marginal Settings Good, E. 17, 107 

Neglected Plate Varieties Wlodarczyk, M. K. 18, 110 

4d Line Cuts Lyall, C. P. 1 1 ,  133 

Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  66 

Is there a Sixth Marginal Setting? Good, E. 14, 88 

Two Varieties. Damage to Circle of Value Millson, G. A. 16, 15; 17, 46 

Cracked Head Plate Millson, G. A. 16, 66 

Wiseman, W. A. 16, 124 

4 Yid Additional Panes Lyall, C. P. 12, 88; 13, 20 

Line Cuts Lyall, C. P. 1 1 ,  55 

5d Distorted Shield Millson, G. A. 14, 46 

Line Cuts Lyall, C. P. 12, 55 

6d Small Heads of 1887 Millson, G. A. 14, 51 

!Od Cracked Duty Plates Millson, G. A. 16, 66 

Vertical Blocks Good, E. 17, 108; 18, 32 

Varieties Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  67 

I s  Printed on Repp Paper Townsend, D. F. 18, 23 

Officials 
I d  Lilac ARMY /OFFICIAL Powell, R. W. 1 1 ,  35 

Fiscals Postal Use of Fiscal Stamps Greenwood, J. 1 1 ,  73; 1 1 ,  132 

Jackson, H. T. 12, 36 

Proofs A Victorian Proof Sargeant, K. S. 14, 59 

The De La Rue Proofs for the 1867 Paris Exh. 
& 1871 London Black Plate Proofs of 
Jubilee Issues in British Museum Latto, D. 18, 34 

Lyall, C. P. 13, 50; 13, 117 

Wiseman, W. A. 14, 16 

7 



Queen Victoria & King Edward VII 

Subject 

General 

Title 

Research into Issue of 1887-1934 

Victorian Plates 

Line Engraved Study Circle Notes 

Printing Samples and Trial 
Cancellations 1880-1890 

Plate Marks 

Plating the Queen Victoria 1887-92 Issues 

Jubilee Study Circle 

The Heads for Postage Stamps 1879-1901 

Author 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Akerman, G. C. 

Lyall, C. P. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Young, P. 

Folkard, R. G. 

Young, P. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Lyall, C. P. 

Millson, G. A. 

Young, P. 

KING EDWARD VII 
General 

Id 

KE VII Study Circle 

KE VII Miscellany 

Research into the Issues 1887-1934 

Research into the Issues 1887-1913 

Classification of Plates 

Neglected Plate Varieties 

No Cross on Crown 

Numbers Printed 

Perforation Varieties 

Plating of the Yid 

Breaks in the Continuous Rule 

De La Rue & Harrison Printings 

Another Id Plate. Plate 88 

Major Retouch 

No Cross on Crown 

Numbers Printed 

Perforation Varieties 

Plate Cracks 

Plating of the Id 

Some Plate Varieties 

8 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wlodarczyk, M. K. 

Powell, R. W. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Purdom, D. S. 

Powell, R. W. 

Wood, K. J. 

Powell, R. W. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Powell, R. W. 

Taylor, C. J. 0. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Pages 

12,  105; 12, 125; 13, 
64; 13, 106 

1 1 ,  2 

1 1 ,  33 

1 1 ,  33 

1 1 ,  74 

18, 118 

20, 2; 20, 20; 20, 46; 
20, 58 

13, 18; 13, 42 

1 1 ,  66 

1 1 ,  55; 1 1 ,  132 

14, 46; 16, 15; 16, 
66; 17, 46; 18, 32 

18, 48; 19, 38 

1 1 ,  104 

11 ,  92; 12, 24; 12, 
45; 12, 91; 12, 138; 
13, 14; 13, 29; 13, 
66; 13, 100; 13, 132; 
14, 7; 14, 52; 14, 77; 
14, 93; 15, 11; 15, 
134; 16, 23; 16, 61; 
16, 106; 16, 120; 17, 
69; 18, 2; 19, 22; 19, 
66 

12, 105; 12, 125; 13, 
18; 13, 42; 13, 64; 
13, 106; 13, 128; 14, 
3; 14, 22; 14, 46 

14, 70; 14, 107; 15, 
14; 15, 32; 15, 47; 
15, 77; 15, 105; 15, 
126; 16, IO; 16, 30; 
16, 46; 16, 78; 16, 90 

14, 22 

17, 109; 18, 23 

16, 120 

13, 128 

14, 7 

19, 66 

1 1 ,  92 

14, 81 

19, 22 

17, 68 

16, 120 

13, 128 

16, 120 

11 ,  34 

19, 66 

18, 2 



King Edward VII 

Subject Title Author Pages 

l Y2 d  Neglected Plate Varieties Wlodarczyk, M. K. 17, 72 

Plate Flaws Wiseman, W. A. 16, 10 

Substituted Cliches Powell, R. W. 16,  79 

Value Tablet Varieties Wood, K. 1. 17, 2; 17, 50 

2d Bi-coloured 2d Plates and Printing Wiseman, W. A. 14, 70; 14, 107 

Duty Plate Flaws Plate 3 Wiseman, W. A. 15, 105; 15, 126 

Plate 4 Wiseman, W. A. 15,  127 

Levant Overprints Wiseman, W. A. 16, 48 

Plate Flaws Wiseman, W. A. 16, 10; 16, 30; 16, 46 

Repairs Wiseman, W. A. 15, 77 

Shades Wiseman, W. A. 15, 33 

Somerset House Printings Wiseman, W. A. 15, 17 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  62 

Varieties Errors & Flaws Wiseman, W. A. 15, 47 

2 Y2 d  Frame Breaks Fisher, H. W. & 
Powell, R. W. 1 1 ,  124 

Wiseman, W. A. 12, 96 

No Cross on Crown Powell, R. W. 16,  120 

Some Plate Varieties Powell, R. W. 18,  2 

3d Frame Breaks Packham, H. A. 1 1 ,  60 

Wiseman, W. A. 12, 18 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  6 

4d Oversize Cliches Wiseman, W. A. 16, 90 

Plate Varietes Powell, R. W. 18, 2 

Points about 4d Green & Brown Wiseman, W. A. 16, 90 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  22 

5d No Cross on Crown Powell, R. W. 16, 120 

Plate Varieties Powell, R. W. 18, 2 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  105; 1 1 ,  131 

Value Tablets Wiseman, W. A. 18, 77 

6d De La Rue Chalky Plate 3 Fisher, G. G. 12, 19 

No Cross on Crown Powell, R. W. 16,  120 

7d Plate Varieties Powell, R. W. 18, 2 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 12, 10 

9d Plate Varieties Powell, R. W. 18, 2 

The Case of the Edward 9d Astley, M.  13,  26 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 12, 10 

lOd No Cross on Crown Powell, R. W. 16, 120; 18, 2 

The Sheets in the National Postal Museum Wiseman, W. A. 12,  34; 12, 72 

ls The Last Somerset House Printing Baker, A. 12, 18 

No Cross on Crown Powell, R. W. 16, 120 

Plate Varieties Powell, R. W. 18,  12 

5s A New Variety Smith, G. W. 14, 104 

Booklets Bibliography of British Stamp Booklets Alexander, 1. 16, 40; 16, 110 

Booklets & Booklet Panes Powell, R. W. 12, 45. 12, 72 

Booklet Re-Touch Pusterla, T. 20, 95 

A Puzzling Booklet Perforation Jackson, M. 13, 58 

Powell, R. W. 13, 110 

9 



King Edward VII 

Subject 

Coils 

Paper 

Controls 

Watermarks 

Title 

British Coil Stamps 

Coil Stamps 

The Development of Coils 1906-1 912 

The Kingsway Machine 

The Michelius Machine 

The Multipost Machine 

The Rex Machine 

Stamp Rolls in Vending Machines 

(Correction) 

Mr. E. E. Wiggell 

Who was Mrs. Kermode? 

Ink Shades & Paper 

Mill Sheets & Post Office Sheets 

Original Sheet Sizes & Watermarks 

Paper & Watermarks 

Research into the Issues of 1887-1934 

Control Measurements 

Fugitive Inks, Marginal Rules & Controls 

Marginal Rules 

Plate Marks 

Research into Issues of 1887-1934 

Inverted Watermarks 

Watermark Varieties 

Author Pages 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 29; 15, 51; 15, 

72; 16, 16; 13, 101 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 95 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 74 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 122 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 122; 16, 18 

Homer-Wooff, G. H.R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 72 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R.& 
Jones, P. J. 16, 95 

Wiseman, W. A. 17, 18 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 123 

Alexander, J. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Bullock, V. G. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Wiseman, W. A. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

13, 122 

14, 77 

13, 29 

13, 115 

13, 64 

14, 3 

19, 23 

12, 138 

13, 66 

15, 54 

13, 18 

13, 106 

12, 91 

13, 132 

Miscellaneous Board of Trade Perfins Jackson, H. T. 13, 37 

12, 24 

14, 93 

15, 134 

15, 11 

14, 52 

17, 69 

16, 23 

13, 100 

16, 61 

13, 14 

11, 104 

E Crown R Bickerdike Machine Cancellations Powell, R. W. 

General Varieties 

The J.P.S. Commemorative Cover 

KE. VII in Robson Lowe Encyclopaedia 

Overprints & Officials 

Parcel Post Labels and their Cancellations 

Postmarks & Cancellations 

Provisional Printings 

Registration Labels 

Security Endorsements 

Study Circle 

10 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 



King Edward VII & King George V 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Use of Quartz Lamp Powell, R. W. 16, 106 

Used in South Africa Burrows, M. J. 16, 59 

KING GEORGE V 

General Controls & Plating Jackson, M. 11, 126 

The Full Profile Coinage Head 

of King George V. de Cadenet, A. 13, 2 

King George V Plates Wiseman, W. A. 12, 84 

Arkell, J. 0. A. 12, 118 

The Letter Printed Postage Stamps of K.G.V. Richmond, R. W. 11, 46; 11, 68; 11, 

98; 11, 116; 12, 7; 

12, 37; 12, 80; 12, 
113; 12, 118; 12, 134 

K.G.V. Plates (Correction) Richmond, R. W. 12, 72 

Wiseman, W. A. 12, 56 

Miscellaneous K.G.V. Matters Wiseman, W. A. 17, 4 

The Photogravure 6d So nearly A Stamp Samuel, M. 17, 78 

The Story Behind the Cover Wilkinson, L. 18, 99 

Study Circle Notes Richmond, R. W. 12, 22; 13, 7 

Research into the Issues 1887-1934 Wiseman, W. A. 12, 105; 12, 125; 13, 

42 

1911-12 
General J. A. C. Harrison & the Downey Head Saga. de Cadenet, A. 11, 35; 11, 130; 12, 86 

Downey Head Dies de Cadenet, A. 11, 130; 12, 35 

Richmond, A. 11, 130 

Vzd & Id Double Perforation Varieties 
on the Downey Head Jackson, M. 13, 93; 17, 8; 17, 52 

(Correction) 17, 52 

Distorted Plates of the K.G.V. Downey Heads Jackson, M. 17, 52 

Measurement of Controls Jackson, M. 19, 39 

Neglected Plate Varieties Wlodarczyk, M. K. 18, 8 

Perforation Types Jackson, M. 17, 8 

Varieties Wilkinson, L. 18, 68 

Yid Die 2 Varieties Wilkinson, L. 17, 90 

Die 2 - Plate 16 Jackson, M. 19, 39 

"Blurred Beard" Variety Kaiserman, D. 17, 114 

Frame Break & Black Eye Kaiserman, D. 17, 95 

Id Further Notes on the Die I B Jackson, M. 11, 10 

Somerset House Printing Wilkinson, L. 16, 21 

Extra Marginal Rules Jackson, M. 13, 131 

A Re-examination of the Id Die I B Jackson, M. 16, 70 

Printing Flaw Die IA Wilkinson, L. 19, 93 

SG 341 with "Extra Cross on Crown" Kaiserman, D. 17, 114 

Downey Head Die 2 Printed at Somerset House Wilkinson, L. 17, 94 

Colour Trials Wilkinson, L. 17, 94; 20, 86 

A Puzzling Booklet Perforation Jackson, M. 13, 58 

1912-22 

Vzd Split Frame Slingsby, P. J. 11, 67 

Forgotten Varieties Kristensen, F. A. 16, 74 

Neglected Plate Varieties Wlodarczyk, M. K. 18, 8 

II 



King George V 

Subject Title 

1912-22 (continued) 
Id Production of Dies 

Peculiar Printing Flaws 

Tete-Beche Pairs 

!!lid 

Inking Varieties 

Forgotten Varieties 

Inverted 'Q' Varieties 

SO N.16 Variety 

The 'Pencf' Flaw 

Colour Trials 

Frame Break 

Peculiar Printing Flaw 

Plate Flaw 

2d A Constant Irregularity in the design 1912-35 

Frame Break 

6d 

Coils 

1924-26 

Id 

I !lid 

Coils 
I Yid 

2d 

Double Frame Break Control S22 stamp 20/ l 

Production of Dies 

KG.V Plates 

"Blurred Nose" Variety 

Break in Inner Frame 

The 4d Plates 

Frame Breaks 

Miscellaneous K.G.V. Matters 

British Coil Stamps 

The Definitive Controls of 1929 

Generalisation of Control Measurements 

Contrasts in Watermarks 

Specimen Coil Sheet 

Plate Flaw. Crack in Crown 

Downey & Mackennal Notes 

Downey & Mackennal Notes 

Damaged Frames 

Another KG.V Flaw 

Plating with K.29 & L29 Controls 

Blob on King's Nose Variety 

Check List of Rolls Issued 

Check List of Rolls Issued 

Wembley Exhibition 
1924 

Essay by E. Gill 

Story of the British Empire Exhibition 

Wembley Parcel Post Label 

12 

Author Pages 

de Cadenet, A. 12, 122 

de Cadenet, A. 13, 96 

de Cadenet, A. 13, 114 

Jackson, M. 14, 20 

Kristensen, F. A. 16, 74 

Phillips, R. 16, 125; 17, 51 

Wallis, P. 18, 122 

Wilkinson, L. 19, 78 

Wilkinson, L. 20, 86 

Slingsby, P. J. 1 1 ,  67 

Slingsby, P. J. 13, 96 

Wilkinson, L. 19, 94; 19, 93 

Smith, 0. W. 16, 108 

Kaiserman, D. 17, 90 

Coote, R. 0. 18, 68 

de Cadenet, A. 12, 122 

Wiseman, W. A. 12, 84 

Wilkinson, L. 19, 93 

Kaiserman, D. 17, 114 

Slingsby, P. J. 12, 14 

Butcher, P. J. 18, 57 

Wiseman, W. A. 17, 4 

Homer-Wooff, 0. H. R. & 

Jones, P. J. 16, 33 

Alexander, J. 18, 38 

Powell, R. W. 19, 23 

Moon, W. P. 18, 77 

16, 64 

Kristensen, J. A. 19, 8 

Slings by, P. J. 1 1 ,  67 

Slings by, P. J. 1 1 ,  67 

Matthews, A. I. 16, 64 

Kaiserman, D. 17, 114 

Alexander, J. 19, 34 

Kristensen, J. A. 18, 100 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 35 

Homer-Wooff, 0. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 35 

Sabey, A. D. 

Slings by, P. J. 

15, 104 

17, 42 

12, 18 



Subject 

Coils 
Id 

I Yzd 

Title 

Check List of Rolls Issued 

Check List of Rolls Issued 

1929 Postal Union Congress 

General Further Notes on Controls 

Plating & Other Matters 

Plating Single Control Stamps 

Plating Single Control Stamps 

Some Further Thoughts on Plating 
Single Control Stamps 

K.29 Control 

Yid, Id, I Yid Further Notes on PUC. Issues 

Coils 

I Yzd 

2Yzd 

Essays 

(Varieties) 

(Correction) 

Check List of Rolls Issued 

Flaws in Value 

Inverted Watermark 

Two Essays by E. Gill Id & I Yzd 

1934-36 
Id 

Id, 5d, ls 

Coils 

Retouch on 18/1, 20/2 & 1015 Cyl. 50 

1934 Waterlow Provisional Printings 

Check List of Rolls Issued 

Essays 

1913-34 
High Values 

Proposed 7d & 8d Values 

Seahorse Design Possible Origins 

2s 6d 

Miscellaneous K.G.V. Matters 

Re-entry 

Re-entry on SO. N.64 

K.G.V High Values - Bradbury Printing 

Silver Jubilee Unaccepted Designs for the 
1935 Silver Jubilee Issue 

Essays Essay by E. Dulac 

Postage Dues 
Id Ghost Watermarks 

Booklets Booklet Perforations 

Bibliography of British Stamp Booklets 

Guillotine or Rotary? 

A Puzzling Booklet Perforation 

13 

King George V 

Author Pages 

Homer-Wooff, 0. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 37 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 37 

Storey, A. 1 1 ,  43 

Alexander, J. 1 1 ,  127 

Wiseman, W. A. 1 1 ,  38; 12, 130 

Sanders, R. 

Alexander, J. 

Brown, N. 

Kinabrew, J. M. Jr. 

Kinabrew, J. M. Jr. 

Alexander, J. 

11 ,  42 

14, 31; 15, 12 

14, 81 

14, 79 

15, 54 

15, 124 

16, 44 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 38 

Phillips, R. 18, 10 

Powell, R. W. 

Russell, H. J. 

18, 10 

14, 6 

16, 104 

12, 48 

Homer-Wooff, 0. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 36 

de Righi, A. G. Rigo 13, 74 

Smith, G. W. 15, 2; 18, 76 

Wiseman, W. A. 17, 4 

Smith, G. W. 12, 18; 12, 95 

Martin, R. 12, 63 

Bolzan, J. A. 18, 68 

Smith, G. W. 12, 12 

Kristensen, J. A. 18, 124 

de Cadenet, A. 19, 42 

16, 116 

Moon, W. P. 18, 121 

Dagnall, H. 20, 25 

Powell, R. W. 13, 110 

Alexander, J. 16, 40; 

Sanders, R. 17, 20 

Lawrence, S. 17, 33 

Jackson, M. 13, 58 



King George V & King Edward VIII 

Subject Title 

Booklets (continued) 
'Saving is Simple' Advertising Pane 

Types of Cancellation on Advertisers 
Voucher Copies 

Coils Bibliography of British Coil Stamps 

Cracked Plate on Yid Coil 

The Advent of Stamps Printed in Continuous 
Rolls 

Analysis of Official Roll Usage 1912-1952 

The BEAM/POKO Machine 

British Coil Stamps 

Check List of Rolls Issued 1912-1952 

Coil Stamp Characteristics & Identification 

Continuous Printing -
Mr. J. Patient's Report 

Development of Coils 1911-1912 

Fixo Machine 

Hadida Machine 

Kermode Conclusion 

Machines & Their Rolls 

Michelius Machine 

Multipost Machine 

Poko Machine 

Stamp Rolls used in Vending Machines 

Stamping Machine 
Wilkinson Machine 

Author Pages 

Alexander, J. 19, 56; 20, 40 

Lawrence, S. 

Alexander, J. 

Kaiserman, D. 

20, 70 

16, 110 

17, 95 

Wiseman, W. A. 17, 35; 17, 74 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 53 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 119 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 112; 15, 118; 16, 

16; 16, 33; 16, 53; 
16, 86; 16, 95 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 33 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 16 

Wiseman, W. A. 17, 50 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 96 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 121; 16, 17 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15,119 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 112 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 118 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 122 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 122; 16, 18 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 17 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15,115 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 15, 74 

KING EDWARD VIII 
Definitives 
Yid 

Id 

Control Numbers 

White Spot Varieties 

Imperf ld 

Spot on Ear 

Dropped Pearl Flaw 

Imperf I Yid 

Mark on Ear 

14 

Kirk, A. J. 

Pusterla, T. 

Kirk, A. J. 

Simmons, S. L. 

Kirk, A. J. 

Kirk, A. J. 

Kirk, A. J. 

Kirk, A. J. 

11, 20 

11, 72 

11, 24 

15, 105 

12, 44 

12, 131 

15, 19 

11, 24 



Subject 

Booklets 

Title 

Bibliography of British Stamp Booklets 

Booklet Advertising Panes 

Booklet Panes 

The 6d Booklet 

Stapled Stamp Books 

Guillotine or Rotary Cut 

'Saving is Simple' Advertisement Pane 

Postage Dues Plates Controls & Shades 

Coils Check List of Coil Issued 

Miscellaneous Amendments to Book (Kirk) 

Engraved Portrait of KE. VIII 
by 1. A. C. Harrison 

Department of EARNEST ENDEA YOUR 

King Edward VIII & King George VI 

Author Pages 

Alexander, J. 16, 40. 

Sanders, R. 15, 88 

Sanders, R. 16, 68 

Sanders, R. 15, 88 

Murray, P. 17, 19 

Newbury, L. W. 17, 34 

Sanders, R. 17, 20 

Lawrence, S. 17, 33 

Alexander, 1. 19, 56; 20, 40 

Sanders, R. 19, 24 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. 1. 16, 33 

Richmond, R. 

13, 39; 13, 99 

18, 123 

11, 61 

KING GEORGE VI 
General 

Definitives 
Yid 

Id 

!Os 

Coronation 

Fading Colours. Preparation 
of the Light Colours 

The Grand Alliance. Development 
of Designs for the Lower Values 

(Correction) 

Cylinder 3 Cutting Lines 

Cylinder 106. The Prior Life of a Cylinder 
with a crooked Carbon Tissue 

Master Negative Control F. 39 

Three Control Negatives of the 
Yid Green Controls A.37 & B37 

The Tension of the Web 

Multipositive Flaw Stamp 19/2 
Cylinders 19-47, & 49-51 

The 'Retouched Forehead' 

Dark Blue. Die Break? 

Bisects 

Flaws 

15 

Worsfield, P. C. 17, 98 

Worsfield, P. C. 16, 2 

16, 44; 16, 63 

Cole, G. W. 12, 64 

Doupe, H. S. 18, 109 

Doupe, H. S. 17, 103; 19, 8 

Doupe, H. S. 18, 15 

Doupe, H. S. 20, 53 

Cole, G. W. 12, 63; 13, 13 

Rolfe, R. C. 13, 12 

Arkell, J. 0. A. 13, 13 

Doupe, H. S. 18, 121 

Doupe, H. S. 17, 91 

Maushammer, R. J. 16, 21; 19, 64 

Gould, M. 13, 61 

Whitehouse, F. R. B. 11, 12; 11, 74; 12, 
57; 13, 13 

Schofield, F. H. 13, 14 

Carmichael, W. 11, 12 

Welch, M. 0. 11, 34 

Whitworth, A. A. 12, 23 

Sanders, M. 12, 57 

Powell, R. W. 12, i 17 



King George VI & Queen Elizabeth II 

Subject 

Booklets 

Coils 

Essays 
Id 

I Yid 

ls 

2s 6d 

Overprints 

Postage Dues 

Title 

Guillotine or Rotary Cut 

Bibliography of British Stamp Booklets 

'Saving is Simple' Advert Pane 

Types of Cancellation on 
Advertiser's Voucher Copies 

Advert Pane & "Shorthand in ONE WEEK" 

Analysis of Official Roll Usage 1912-52 

Check List of Rolls Used 1912-52 

Essay by E. Dulac 

Coronation Essay by E. Dulac 

League of Nations Union Essay by E. Gill 

Essay by E. Dulac for 1934 High Value 

Another Essay by E. Dulac 

War Tax Stamps 

(Correction) 

Bury St. Edmunds Overprint 

17, 20 

17, 33 

Pages A uthor 

Sanders, R. 

Lawrence, S. 

Alexander, J. 

Alexander, J. 

16, 40; 16, 110 

19, 56; 20, 40 

Lawrence, S. 20, 70 

Newbury, L. F. 13, 138 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 53 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. 16, 33 

18, 14 

17, 114 

17, 16 

13, 40 

de Righi, A. G. Rigo 13, 62 

13, 72 

Cole, G. W. 12, 116; 
115 

13, 12 

de Righi, A. G. Rigo 13, 63 

13, 36; 13, 

Worsfield, P. C. 15, 58; 16, 85 

QUEEN ELIZABETH II 
Wilding Issues Wilding Issues with Narrow Edge 

Phosphor Bands 

Machin Issues Decimal Points 

Accurate Measurement of Machin Value Settings 

Barnes, A. J. & 
Stafford, P. 

Barnes, A. J. 

without Microscope and Graticule Fisher, H. W. 

20p 

!Os 

£1 

Overprint - Kernow Self Government 

Value Settings of the Machin Low Values. 
Pre-decimal Stamps 

Rotary Cut or Guillotined 

Experimental phosphor coated paper 

Flaws and Varieties 

Slight Irregularities of Plate Jc 1964 

£1 Definitive 

A Study of the Machin £1 

lmperforate 

Special Issues The Romance of Modern British 
Postage Stamps 

Rosalind Dease Xmas 1968 

Literary Anniv. 1971 

Inigo Jones 1973 

History of P.O. 1969 

Tutankhamen 1972 

Universal Postal Union 1974 

16 

Whitehead, E. L. 

Murray, P. 

Moss, F. 

Smith, G. W. 

Smith, G. W. 

Smith, G. W. 

Smith, G. W. 

Latto, D. 

14, 103 

15, 7; 15, 26; 15, 59; 
15, 75; 15, 102; 16, 
29; 16, 58; 16, 112 

11, 32 

14, 58 

11, 7 

17, 51 

13, 12 

20, 34 

14, 102 

11, 14 

12, 50; 12, 142 

14, 56; 14, 81 

13, 98 

14, 95 

15, 82 

16, 22 

16, 52 

17, 15 



Queen Elizabeth II & Book Reviews 

Subject Title Author Pages 

C. Abbott E.F.T.A. 1967 14, 69 

D. Gentleman Stamp Booklet 1968170 15, 28 

9th International 
Lifeboat Conf. 1963 15, 137 

Commoriwealth Arts 
Festival 1965 15, 138 

The Gentleman Album 1966 14, 56 

Enid Marx RDI 17, 27; 17, 71; 18, 5; 
18, 57; 18, 69 

Peter Murdoch Energy 1978 18, 103 

Ronald Maddox Historic Buildings 1978 18, 108 

British Technology 
1966 
Is 6d Autotron Marks Jones, C. R. 1 1 ,  34 

Jubilee Jamboree 
2!/id Watermark Varieties Gillespie, J. 18, 10 

Booklets Bibliography of British Stamp Booklets Alexander, J. 16, 40 

Cover Advertisements for Stamp Booklets P.O. Press Release 1 1 ,  34 

More on the 'Missing Pin' Variety Lawrence, S. 18, 40 

Variations on Wilding Booklet Panes of Four Stafford, P. 14, 35 

Coils Bibliography of British Coil Stamps Alexander, J. 16, 110 

Essays Coronation Esay by Michael Goaman 16, 76 

Vaughan Williams. Rosamonde Dease 16, 107 

Postcards Cricket Picture Card 3p 1 1 ,  95 

BOOK REVIEWS 
Catalogues Great Britain Specialised Volume I Gibbons, Stanley 

4th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 12, 29 
5th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 12, 29 
6th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 12, 29 
(Corrigenda) Gibbons, Stanley 18, 102 

Great Britain Specialised Volume 2 Gibbons, Stanley 
3rd Edition Gibbons, Stanley 12, 61 
4th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 16, 84 
5th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 18, 24 

Great Britain Specialised Volume 3 
Pre-decimalised Stamps Gibbons, Stanley 
3rd Edition Gibbons, Stanley 14, 33 
4th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 17, 32 
5th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 19, 15 

Great Britain Specialised Volume 4 
Decimal Issues Gibbons, Stanley 
!st Edition Gibbons, Stanley 14, 94 
2nd Edition Gibbons, Stanley 17, 112 
3rd Edition Gibbons, Stanley 20, 19 

17 



Book Reviews 

Subject Title 

Elizabethan Specialised Stamp Catalogue 
9th Edition 1973 

10th Edition 1974 
I Ith Edition 1975 
12th Edition 1976 
13th Edition 1977 
14th Edition 1978 
15th Edition 1979 
16th Edition 1980 
18th Edition 1982 

Part I British Commonwealth Catalogue 
76th Edition 1974 
77th Edition 1975 
78th Edition 1976 
79th Edition 1977 
80th Edition 1978 
81st Edition 1979 
82nd Edition 1980 
83rd Edition 1981 
84th Edition 1982 
85th Edition 1983 

S.G. Collect British Stamps 
11th Edition 
12th Edition 
13th Edition 
15th Edition 
16th Edition 
17th Edition 
19th Edition 
20th Edition 
22nd Edition 
23rd Edition 
24th Edition 
25th Edition 
26th Edition 
27th Edition 
28th Edition 
29th Edition 
31st Edition 

Commonwealth Q.E.11 Stamp Catalogue 
1973 Edition 
1974 Edition 
1975 Edition 
1976 Edition 
1978 Edition 

Stoneham Catalogue of 
British Postage Stamps 
1840-1977 !st Edition 
1840-1978 2nd Edition 
1840-1979 3rd Edition 
1840-1980 4th Edition 
1840-1981 5th Edition 
1840-1982 6th Edition 

Borek Briefmarken Catalog Gross Britannien 

18 

Author 

Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 

Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 

Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 

. Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 
Gibbons, Stanley 

Urch Harris & Co. 
Urch Harris & Co. 
Urch Harris & Co. 
Urch Harris & Co. 
Urch Harris & Co. 
Urch Harris & Co. 

1 1 ,  14 
12, 16 
13, 17 
14, 16 
14, 94 
16, 39 
16, 127 
18, 9 
20, 19 

1 1 ,  112 
12, 112 
13, 109 
14, 80 
15, 102 
16, 104 
17, 96 
18, 122 
19, 72 
20, 95 

1 1 ,  44 
1 1 ,  112 
12, 29 
13, 37 
13, 94 
14, 6 
15, 20 
15, 79 
16, 84 
17, 33 
17, 96 
17, 112 
18, 124 
19, 15 
19, 17 
20, 19 
20, 95 

1 1 ,  44 
12, 16 
13, 17 
13, 21 

16, 60 
17,  32 
17,  113 
18, 123 
20, 19 
20, 95 

20, 8 

Pages 



Book Reviews 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Channel Islands Specialised Price Catalogue of 
Channel Island Stamps 1973 7th Edition Newport 11, 14 

Priced Catalogue of Channel Islands 
Postal Markings Newport 1 1, 14 

S.G. Collect Channel Island Stamps 

2nd Edition Gibbons, Stanley 1 1, 71 

3rd Edition Gibbons, Stanley 12, 121 

4th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 13, 94 

5th Edition Gibbons, Stanley 14, 55 

Isle of Man Isle of Man Stamp Catalogue 1976 Excelsior Products 14, 55 
Collect Stamps of Isle of Man Gibbons, Stanley 14, 55 

Q.V. The Plating of the Penny 1840-1864 Vol. 2 Brown & Fisher 11, 43 

(Corrigenda) 18, 102 

Plating of Alphabet II Plates 1-21 AA - TL Wiggins 13, 17 

Plating of Alph 111 

Volume I Tonna & Wiggins 11, 70 

Volume 2 Tonna & Wiggins 1 1, 112 

Volume 3 Tonna & Wiggins 12, 16 

Volume 4 Tonna & Wiggins 12, 60 

Repairs of the 1841 Id Plates 1-40 Stone 12, 111 

(Correction) 13, 37 

John Dickinson & His Silk Thread Paper Dagnall 13, 54 

The Story of the Penny Black and Its 
Contemporaries de Righi 18, 75 

K.E.VII. Great Britain Specialised Volume 2 See General 

K.G.V British Library Philatelic Collection 
Reproductions from Famous Collections 
Series I The Art of J. A. C. Harrison 16, 126 

The Stamps of Royalty. British 
Commemorative Issues for Royal 
Occasions 1935-72 de Righi 1 1, 134 

Philatelic Review Vol. I No. I Jackson 15, 55 

K.E.VIII Great Britain Specialised Volume 2 See General 

K.G.VI Great Britain Specialised Volume 2 See General 

Q.E.11 Elizabethan Specialised Stamp Catalogue See General 

Great Britain Specialised Volume 3 
Pre Decimal Stamp See General 

Great Britain Specialised Volume 4 
Decimalised Issues See General 

The Bookmark Catalogue of British Decimal 
Stamp Books Myall 12, 17 

Woodstock Catalogue of British Elizabethan 
Decimal Stamps 
Part I 15, 55 
Part 2 14, 80 

Check List of Wilding Portrait Definitives 1976 Woodstock 14, 80 

!dent: Quarterly Bulletin of Postal 
Mechanisation Study Group 16, 60 

Commonwealth Q.E. Catalogue Urch Harris See Catalogues 

19 



Book Reviews 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Ireland Stamps of Ireland Feldman 12, 112 

The Stamp Duty of G.B. & Ireland Vols. 1 & 2 Frank & Schonfield I3, 37 

Postal Stationery The World's Postal Stationery 2nd Ed. Part 7 Fladung I4, 34 

Cancellations & 
Postmarks Date Stamps of the General Post Branch 

Offices of London 1829-58 Hawkins I8, 47 

First Class Markings on Govt. Official 
Stationery Gilbert I3, 17; I3, 55 

Horizontal Oval Cancellations of London Parmenter I3, 17 

The Numerical Cancellations of Ireland 
1844-1906 Current I8, 47 

Sideways Duplex Cancellations of 
England & Wales Traill & Holland I3, 109 

Slogan Postmarks U.K. 1917-69 Parsons Reachy & 
Pearson I2, 112 

The Spoon Experiment Willcocks & 
Sedgewick I9, 15 

Postal History British County Catalogue Vol. 1 Willcocks & Jay I6, 104 

Carrying British Mail Farrugia & Gammons I8, 74 

Devon & Cornwall. A Postal Survey 1500-1791 Cornelius 11, 70 

England's Postal History with notes on 
Scotland, Wales & Ireland Willcocks I3, 54 

English Provincial Local Posts 1765-1840 Oxley 12, 61 

Great Britain Post Roads, Post Towns and 
Postal Rates 1635-1839 Robertson 13, 17 

The Mechanised Sorting of Mails Dagnall I4, 80 

The Parcel Post Labels of G.B. 
Part I Berkshire Arkell I4, 94 

Postal History of Darlington Courtney I2, 60 

The Postal History of Perth Blair I4, 80 

The Posts of Sussex. The Chichester 
Branch ! 250-1840 Greenwood 11, 134 

The Scottish Additional Yid Tax 1813-1839 Hodgson & Sedgewick 12, 112 

The Postal History of G.B. & Ireland Willcocks 11, 44 

Railways An Introduction & Guide to the 
T.P.Os of G.B. Good body IS, 87 

T.P.O. A History of the Travelling Post 
Offices of G.B. Wilson 13, 109; 17, 96 

Great Britain Railway Letter Stamps 1957-1976 Potter I4, 55; 19, 73 

Railway Station Post Marks Gowan 16, 103 

The Railway T.P.Os of Great Britain & Ireland 
1838-1975 Hill lS, 87 

The Railway & Airway Letter Stamps 
1891-1971 Jackson 18, 75 

The Royal Tour Trains, their Postal History & 
Postmarks Hill IS, 87 

Miscellaneous An Introduction to British Postal Mechanisation Muir & Robertson 17, 113 

British Library Philatelic Collections 
Reproductions from Famous Collections 
Series I No. 1 I6, 126 

No. 3 I8, 123 

20 



Subject 

Q.V. 

Book Reviews. Booklets, Coi ls & Miscellaneous 

Title 

Concordance of British Stamps 

G.B. Overprints Society Study Papers 1-4 

Handbook of British Philately Part I Sect. I 

Parcel Post Labels of G.B. Part I, Berkshire 

Paintings & Graphic Arts of the Stamps of GB 
& Commonwealth 

The Philatelic Index 1866-76 & 1934-74 

Philatelic Terms Illustrated 

The Private Post No. I 1980-81 

Post Office Guide 1977 

Royal Mail Stamps. A Survey of British Stamp 
Designs 

Specimen Stamps & Stationery 

Stanley Gibbons Book of Stamps and 
Stamp Collecting 

Stamps (A new Philatelic Magazine) 

U .K. Savings Stamps, Labels and Coupons 

U.K. Machine Marks 

Victoria Cross 1856-1881 

BOOKLETS* 
Bibliography of  British Stamp Booklets 

COILS *  
Analysis o f  Official Roll Usage 1912-1952 

Bibliography of British Coil Stamps 

British Coil Stamps 

(Correction) 

Check List of Rolls Issued 1912-1952 

Author Pages 

Current I8, 23 

20, 20 

Current I8, 47 

Arkell, J. 0. A. I4, 94 

Fargo 17, 96 

Bishop, Ragatz & 
Negus I4, 34 

Bennett & Watson 11, 44 

20, 20 

IS, 124 

Rose I8, 123 

Samuel & Huggins I9, 84 

Watson I9, 73 

I8, 75; I8, 99 

Jones I7, 96 

Peach I7, 112 

National 
Postal Museum I9, 48 

Alexander, 1 .  I6, 40 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. 1. I6, 53 

Alexander, 1. I6, 110 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. J. I5, 29; I5, 51; IS, 

72; IS, 112; I5, 118; 
I6, 16; I6, 33; I6, 
53; I6, 86; I6, 95 

Wiseman, W. A. 17, 18 

Homer-Wooff, G. H. R. & 
Jones, P. 1. I6, 33 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Obstruction of P.M.G. 

The Chalmers Craze Re-investigated 

(Correction) 

Advertising Letter Sheets 

Stamps & Advertising 

The Congreve-Whiting Embossed Portraits 

More About Congreve-Whiting Portraits 

The Origin of the 1 8 37 'Victoria in a Niche' 

The Queen's Head of 1837 

Charles Knight. Reformer 

G.B. Philately in 1845 

The 1839 Treasury Competition Entry with a 

Fairweather, E. D. 

Hill, I. D. 

Welsh, A. N. 

Graham, C. 

Samuel, M. 

Samuel, M. 

Smith, G. W. 

Smith, G. W. 

Smith, G. W. 

Smith, G. W. 

distinct Scottish Appearance Smith, G. W. 

The Stratford Shakespeare Stamp Alexander, W. H. C. 
*See also individual reigns 

21 

11, 104 

I2, 98 

13, 98 

11, 15; 11, 25; 11, 
56; 11, 71; 11, 96 

11, 61 

I2, 74 

I8, 42 

I4, 40 

I5, 90 

I8, 95 

I4, 112 

I6, 26 

I6, 75 



Miscellaneous & New Issues 

Subject 

Q.V. 

General 

Paper Making 

Parcel Post 

Perforations 

Society 

Definitives 

Title 

The 1864-5 Shakespeare Memorial Label 

Rowland Hill's Printing Press 

Reward for the Boys, Disposal of Confetti 

De la Rue Stamps on Show 
Preparing a Display 
A Stamp to Go round Corners 

Mr. 1. Patient's Report 

"Excise Revenue" Entertainments 
Duty Stamps 

Photographing Stamps 
150 years of Fine Printing 

Stamps Missing in Transit 

Department of Ernest Endeavour 

John Dickinson Papermaker 

The Adhesive Labels of the Parcel Post of 
England & Wales 

Parcel Post Labels & Their Cancellations 

Booklets 

Double Perforation Varieties on the 
Downey Heads 

Napier Trial Perforation 

£5 Telegraph 

G.B. Philatelic Publications Ltd 

One Hundred Numbers of G.B.J. 

21st Anniv. of Society 

Officers, Council & Other Posts 

Romano House Display 

London 1980 

The GBPS at London 1980 

Editorial Postscript 

NEW ISSUES * 
1974 I Yip, Sp change of paper 

6p 
6V2 p, 7p 

1975 3V2 p, 4 Yip withdrawn 
5 V2 p 
6Yip, 8 V2 p  

1976 5 Yi p  withdrawn 
8 Yip all over phosphor 

9p, 9 Yip, !Op, I Ip 
7p 
£1, £2, £5 

1978 6p, 7p, 9p, !Op 

1979 Sp, !Op, 11 V2 p, 13p, 15p 

Phosphor coated paper 

1980 2p, 5p, 20p, 50p 
Sp, 9p, 9V2 p  
l i p  

1981 I Ip 

*See also QE II Decimal Points 

22 

Author 

Graham, C. 

Dagnall, H. 

Dagnan, H. 

P.O. Notice 
Fisher, H. W. 

Huggins, A. K. 
Wiseman, W. A. 

Chandler, J. H. 

Parsons, 1. W. 
Dagnan, H. 
Richmond, R. 

Dagnan, H. 

Jackson, H. T. 

Powell, R. W. 

Powell, R. W. 

Jackson, M. 

Miles, J. W. 

Kim, E. 

Lee, R. A. G. 

Lee, R. A. G. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Dagnan, H. 

17, 76 

18, 79 

18, 9S 

1 1 ,  132 
15, 42 
15, 80 
17, 50 

17, 89 

18, 120 
18, 122 

1 1 ,  12 
12, 63 
1 1 ,  61 

13, 8 

Pages 

17, 22; 17, 54 

17, 69 

13, 110 

13, 93 

13, 60 

13, 40 

11 ,  115 

13, 76 

14, S5 

14, 86 

15, 41 

16, 25; 16, 69 

18, 61; 18, 70 

18, 126 

12, 96 
12, 17 
12, 120 

13, 114 
13, 67 

13, 114 

14, 44 
14, 44 
14, 44 

15, 76 
14, 82 

16, 20 

17, 85 

17, 111 

18, 83 
18, 117 
18, 117 

19, 9 



Subject 

Booklets 

Coils 

1973 35p 

1974 30p 
45p 

50p 

1975 45p, 85p 

1976 !Op 
65p, 85p 

1977 50p, ?Op, 90p 

Title 

1978 !Op, 50p, ?Op, 90p 
£1.60 Christmas 

1980 £3 Wedgwood 
!Op Chambon 

1973 5p strip 

1975 4 Y2 p  

1976 multi-value 6p, 2p, Ip, Y2p, Y2 p 

6 Y2 p, & 8Y2 p  
6 Y2 p, 8Y2 p  sideways delivery 

1979 multi-value 7p, Ip, Ip, Y2 p, Y2 p 

1980 !Op, 12p 

Special Issues* 1972 Silver Wedding 

1973 EEC 
Tree 
Explorers 
Cricket 
Paintings 
Inigo Jones 

Commonwealth Par!. Conference 
Royal Wedding 
Christmas 

1974 Tree 
Fire Engines 
U.P.U. 
Great Britons 
Churchill 
Christmas 

1975 Turner 
Architectural Heritage 
Sailing 
Railways 
Parliamentary Conference 
Jane Austin 
Christmas 

1976 Telephone 
Social Reformers 
Franklin 
Roses 
British Culture 
Caxton 
Christmas 

*See also QE II Decimal Points 

23 

A uthor 

12, 17 

12, 34 
12, 142 
12, 17 

13, 12 

14, 44 
14, 60 

15,  76 

16, 63 
16, 119 

18, 52 
18, 117 

1 1 ,  14 

13, 39 

14, 9 
14, 9 
14, 82 

16, 20 

18, 83 

1 1 ,  13 

1 1 ,  25 
1 1 ,  25 
1 1 ,  64 
1 1 ,  80 
1 1 ,  80 
1 1 ,  95 
1 1 ,  116 
1 1 ,  116 
12, 17 

12, 72 
12, 72 
12, 96 
12, 120 
12, 120 
12, 124 

13, 39 
13, 67 
13, 96 
13, 113 
13, 114 

New Issues 

Pages 

13, 114; 13, 137 
13, 137 

14, 43 
14, 43 
14, 44 
14, 60; 14, 82 
14, 60 
14, 82; 14, I 03 
14, 103 



New Issues 

Subject Title 

Special Issues (continued) 
1977 Racket Sports 

Chemistry 

Silver Jubilee 

9p 

Commonwealth Summit 

Wildlife 

Christmas 

1978 Energy 

Historic Buildings 

25th Anniv. of Coronation 

Horses 

Cycling 

Christmas 

1979 British Dogs 

Flowers 

European Assembly 

Derby 

Year of the Child 

Rowland Hill 

Police 

1980 Wild Birds 

Liverpool-Manchester Railway 

London 1980 50p 

London Landmarks 

Queen Mother 

Conductors 

Sports 

Christmas 

1981 Folklore 

Butterflies 

Royal Wedding 

Miniature Sheets 1978 London 1980. First Miniature Sheets. 
9p, IOY2p, I Ip, 13p 

1980 50p Miniature Sheets London, 1980 

Postage Dues 1973 £5 To Pay Label 

1974 7p To Pay Label 

1975 l i p  To Pay Label 

Country Issues 
Northern Ireland 1974 3Y2p, 5Y2 p  & 8p 

4Y2 p  

Wales 

Scotland 

1975 5Y2 p  Change of phospor lines 

1976 6 Y2 p  & 8 Y2 p  

!Op & l ip  

1978 7p, 9p  & IOY2 p 

1980 Withdrawn 8p, 9p & 9 Y2 p  

12p, 13 Y2 p & 15p 

As for Northern Ireland 

1976 Air Letter 
As for Northern Ireland 

24 

Author Pages 

15,  20 

15, 40 

15, 64; 15, 76 

15, 76 

15, 64 

15, 103 

15, 136 

16, 32 

16, 62 

16, 62 

16, 102 

16, 101 

16, 119 

17, 17 

17, 26 

17, 47 

17, 67 

17, 67 

17, 67 

17, 85 

18, 16 

18, 24 

18, 52 

18, 52 

18, 84 

18, 102 

18, 116 

18, 116 

19, 9 

19, 9 

19, 54 

16, 62 

18, 52 

1 1 ,  64 

12, 1 20 

13, 96 

12, 34 

12, 120 

13, 96 

14, 9 

14, 60 

16, 20 

18, 117 

18, 83 

14, 83 



Subject 

Air Letters 

Isle of Man 
General 

1975 Air Letters 

1976 Air Letters 

1977 Air Letter 

Title 

Last Day Cover for Isle of Man 
P.O. Notes 

Manx Postal Rates 

Definitives 1978 Ip to 16p 

20p, 25p, 50p & £1 

Special Issues 1976 Mother's Union 

Booklets 

1977 Silver Jubilee 

Tourist Trophy Race 

Europa 

John Wesley 

1978 R.A.F. Diamond Jubilee 
Europa 

25th Anniv. of Coronation 

James Kewley Ward 

North American Manx Assoc. 

Commonwealth Games 

Christmas 

1979 Natural History and Antiquarian Society 

Millenium of Manx Tynwall 

Europa 

John Quilliam 

Christmas 

1980 Royal Geographical Society 

Steam Packet Co. 

Birth of Rev. T. Brown 

Visit of King Olaf of Norway 

Christmas 

Kermode Family 

1981 Royal National Mission to 
Deep Sea Fishermen 

1980 Ip & Sp 

-4uthor 

Gould, M. 

Channel Islands 
General An Introduction to Collecting Channel Islands Simpson, J.  

Guernsey 
Definitives 1976 Sp & 7p 

Sp, 7p, l lp & 13p 

1979 Coins Set 

1980 11 V2p, 50p, £1 & £2 

Increase in Local Letter Rate 

Special Issues 1976 European CEPT 

Milan ' Italia' 1976 

Lighthouses 

1977 Silver J ubilee 

Europa 

St. John's Ambulance 

Prehistoric Monuments 

25 

New Issues 

Pages 

13, 25 

14, 83 

15, 64 

1 1 ,  72 

13, 63 

16, 33 

16, 102 

14, 82 

15, 20 

15, 103 

15, 103 

15, 103 

16, 33 
16, 63 

16, 63 

16, 102 

16, 102 

16, 102 

16, 102 

17, 17 

17, 47 

17, 47 

17, 85 

17, 85 

18, 16 

18, 53 

18, 53 

18, 53 

18, 103 

18, 103 

19, 10 

18, 103 

18, 106 

14, 44 

14, 82 

17, 17 

18, 16 

18, 16 

14, 44 

14, 82 

14, 10 

15, 20 

15, 64 

15, 103 

15, 76 



New Issues 

Subject Title 

Guernsey (continued) 

Special Issues 1978 Europa 

Royal Visit 

Old Prints 

Birds 

Festive Season 

1979 Europa 

Public Transport 

Post Office 

1980 Europa 

Police 

Goats 

Peter Le Lievre 

Postage Dues 1976 6p & !Sp 

1977 New Series 

1980 14p & 16p 

Postal Stationery 1976 Uprating of Air Letters 
IO Yip to I Ip 

Essay 

Jersey 
Definitives 

Reg. Envelope 

Alternative Occupation Issue 

1976 Yip to !Sp Issue 

Reprints of 4p & Sp 

20p, 30p, 40p, SOp & £1 

1977 £2 

1981 Yi p to !Op 

Special Issues 1976 U.S. Bicentenary 

Grandin 

1977 Silver Jubilee 

St. John's Ambulance 

Victoria College 

Currency Reform 

1978 Golf Club 

Europa 

Royal Visit 

Mail Packet 

Capex 

1979 Europa 

Jersey Breed Assoc. 

Air Rally 

Year of the Child 

Wild Life Preserved 

1980 Fortresses 

Europa 

Jersey Royal Potato 

Jersey Motor Cycle and Light Car Club 

Operation Drake 

Royal Geographical Society 

1981 Battle of Jersey. Miniature Sheet 

26 

A uthor Pages 

16, 63 

16, 102 

16, 20 

16, 102 

16, 119 

17, 47 

17,  8S 

17,  8S 

18, S3 

18, S3 

18, 83 

18, 117 

14, IO 

15, 76 

18, 16 

14, 10 

14, 10 

18, 121 

14, 44 

14, 44 

14, 60 

16, 20 

19, 10 

14, 44 

14, 103 

15, 20 

15, 76 

15, 103 

15, 64 

16, 20 

16, 63 

16, 63 

16, 102 

16, 63 

17, 17 

17, 26 

17, 47 

17, 68 

17, 111 

18, 16 

18, 16 

18, 16; 18, S3 

18, S3 

18,  103 

18, 103 

18, 117 



Subject 

Booklets 

Title 

1976 Booklets 20p, 50p & £1 
20p Booklet 

1 978 £1 Booklet 
1 979 £1.20 Booklet 

Postal Stationery 1976 International Reply Paid Coupon 
Air Letter 8Y2 p  uprate 2p 

Cancellations 

Sark 

Air Letter IO Y2 p 
Uprated sizes H & K Reg. Envelopes 

1 979 Air Letter A4 size 11 p 

A Jersey Boite Mobile 

1979 Date Stamp 

New Issues & Postal History 

A uthor 

14, 44 
14, 103 
16, 20 
17, 111 

14, 44 
14, 44 
14, 103 
14, 44 

17, 111 

17, 18 

17, 115 

Pages 

POST AL HISTORY 
General 

Cancellations 
Maltese Cross 

Numerals 

Duplex 

Anonymity Exposed 
A Post Office Notice 
Assessing the Authenticity of 

Line Engraved Covers 
Attention All Postmasters 

Carrier's Cart 

Comic or Authentic 
Directions for fixing Postage Labels 
Flesh on the Bare Bones of History 

Franches Markings 
Loss of Bankers Parcels 
Mounting Covers 
Penny Plain Twopenny Coloured 
Perforated Envelope 
Postal History in Stamp Exhibitions 
Printed Postage Impressions 
Stamps & Food 

Stamps Missing in Transit 
The Overland Mail Summer 1840 

The Story Behind the Cover 
With a View to the Future 

Is the 'Alderney Cross' Really 
a 'Southampton Cross' 

Unusual MX 

'A41' Cancellation on Q.V.6d 
1844 Type Cancellation 

The London Duplex No. 72 

The First London Duplex 

The Sideways Duplex Cancellation of England 
& Wales (Traill & Holland) 

The Squared Duplex 
Time Travellers. Postmark Errors 

27 

Forbes-Nixon, J. 
Chandler, J. H. 

Boas, S. C. 
Turner, E. 

Greenwood, J. 
Clayton, D. 

Hewlett, M. R. 
Dagnall, H. 
Kirk, A. J. 
Green wood, J. 
Burrow, M. 
Routh, J. W. 
Huggins, A. K. 

Barak, Z. 
Willcocks, R.  M. 
Gould, M. H. 
Huggins, A. K. 
Viner, G. A. 
Parsons, J. W. 
Hill, F. Rowland 

Wilkinson, L. 
Kirk, A. J. 

Mayr, L. 
Miles, J. W. 

Hewlett, M. R. 
Hewlett, M. R. 
Arkell, J. 0. A. 

Griffiths, J. 0 .  

Kirk, A. J. 
Lockton, M. H. 

Scott, J. 
Griffiths, J. 0 .  

Huggins, A. K. 
Morriss, H. 

Book Review 
Lockton, M. H. 
Neumann-Rogers, F. 

16, 85 
18, 13 

·14,
'
9 1  

i7 ,  19; 17 ,  114; 18 ,  
14; 18 ,  100 
1 1 ,  13 
1 1 ,  13 

18, 121 
20, 24 
1 1 ,  115 
12, 58 
16, 126 
17, 83 
12, 6; 16, 103 
18, 122 

20, 65 
18, 92 
1 1 ,  13 
1 1 ,  61 
1 1 ,  12 
15, 135 
18, 99 
20, 67 

20, 18 
13, 61 

1 1 ,  132 
12, 18 
12, 96 

12, 64; 12, 96 
12, 95 
12, 95 
12, 96 
13, 40 
13, 40 
13, 63 

13, 109 
13, 63 
20, 94 



Postal History 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Squared Circles The Centenary Year of the 
British Squared Circle Cohen, S. F. 17, 58; 17, IOI ; 18, 14 

Crown A Crown Cancellation Cronk, P. G. 13, 138 

Hewlett, M. R. 14, 28; 15, 86 

Burrows, M. J. 15, 86 

Samuel, M. 16, 22 

Circular The Double Ring Date Stamp Gould, M. H. 18, 112; 20, 26 

Some Notes on Booklet Pane Pre-Cancels Lawrence, S. 17, 70 

Tete Beche Cancellations Hewlett, M. R. 16, 67 

The Dulwich Type Cancellation Gould, M. H. 15, 37 

Time Travellers (Postmark Errors) Neumann-Rogers, F. 20, 94 

Wessex Cancellation Lockton, M. H. 16, 111 

Postmarks A Futuristic Pre-Stamp Cover Bevan, E. V. 18, 77 

An Enigmatic 17th Century Postmark King, M. & Good, E. 1 1 ,  48 

Bankers Parcel Postmark 14, 106 

'Contrary to Regulations' Freeman, R. 14, 59 

More to Pay Huggins, A. K. 16, 65 

Overcharging Victorian Style 1 1 ,  105 

PD in a Circle Reynand, A. F. 1 1 ,  11 

Posted in Advance for Christmas Day Goldsmith, H. 13, 60 

Postmarks & Cancellations Powell, R. W. 16, 23 

Printed Postage Impressions Gould, M. H. 18, 92 

17th Century Postmarks. 
The Aylward Correspondence Good, E. 12, 59 

1968 Christmas Cancellation 13, 138 

The 1805 'Free' Stamp Champion, R. H. 20, 80 

The Levick Rotary Obliterating Stamp Miles, J. W. 15, 56 

The Use of Mail Bag Seals as Cancellations Russell, H. J. 16, 67 

Unusual Use of 'Paid' Mark Roberts, R. J. 12, 102 

What Cancellations are these? Hewlett, M. R. 18, 120 

Mechanised Name Dropping Young, J. S. 20, 94 

Sorting The Mechanised Sorting of Mail Dagnan, H. 14, 80 

Meter Marks Meter Franking 1 1 ,  11 

Postal Rates Historical Background of the Postal 
Rates & Routes from U.K. to Italy 1855-71 Moubray, J. & M. 15, 11; 15, 95 

Overseas Postal Rates Prior to 1875 Wright, L. E. 12, 95 

Fiscal G.B. Postal Fiscal Used Abroad R. A. K. 16, 67 

Newspapers The Introduction of the Dagnan, H. & 
Newspaper Duty Stamp Chandler, J. H. 19, 85 

Maritime An Introduction to the Naval Postmarks 
of the 20th Century Gould, M. H. 15, 4*; 15, 36; 15, 37 

British Naval Post & Censor Marks of W.W. I. Gould, M. H. 19, 18; 19, 44; 19, 
57; 19, 70; 20, 14; 
20, 42; 20, 60; 20, 
76; 20, 87 

*Wrongly attributed to Peter High. 

28 



Postal History 

Subject Title Author Pages 

Maritime GB-New South Wales Ship Letter Collins, N. J. 18, 14 

Overseas Mail to England 1838-40 Lowe, R. 13, 80 

Maritime Postal History of G.B. High, P. 14, 29 

Spoon Experiment. Cape of 
Good Hope Ship Letter Good, E. 18, 7 

England 
Birmingham The Spoon Experiment & Cape of 

Good Hope Ship Letter Good, E. 18, 7 

Chester Chester Ship Letter Hill, F. Rowland 16, 28 

Plint, R. G. 16, 107 

Deene 840 Cancellation of Deene Arkell, J. 0 .  1 1 ,  12 

Derby Careless Cancellation Neumann-Rogers, F. 18, 122 

Fam Isle A Letter to Grace Darling Edwards, A. G. 20, 9 

Horsham The Oldest Post Box in England Greenwood, J. 1 1 ,  31 

Isle of Wight Isle of Wight Missent Mark Elkins, P. J. 16, 102 

Alexander, W. H. C. 17, 17 

Liverpool Liverpool Ship Letter 1817 Good, E. 12, 90 

Missent to Liverpool Collins, N. J. 17, 19 

London 1886 Charing Cross Squared 
Circle Cancellation Langmead, P. 18, 78 

London to Leeward Isles 1792-96 Willcocks, R. M. 13, 94 

Milled Edge Postmarks: London Newspaper 
Wrappers Precancels Chandler, J. H. 17, 29 

To the First Italian Expeditionary 
Force Eritrea Collins, N. J. 18, 84 

Manchester A Victorian Numeral Remaining in Use Fox, M. R. 14, 57 

Manchester Duplex Cancellation Parsons, J. W. 14, 20 

Johnson, F. M. 15, 37 

Manchester Hexagonal Cancellation High, P. 14, 105 

Newcastle on Tyne 
Modern Use of Hexagonal Cancellation Plint, R. G. 14, 81 

Nottingham A Slogan Query Leivers, D. 19, 9; 19, 43 

Stockton & Darlington 
Post of the Stockton & Darlington Railway and 

its successors Jackson, H. T. 13, 92; 13, 123; 14, 2 

Swindon Killing the Town Name Collins, N. J. 17, 51 

Weymouth 6d Mauve Pl. 10 Abnormal Good, E. 18, IO I  
(Letter) Bolzan, J. A. 19, 64 

Scotland 
Edinburgh 

The Edinburgh Duplex 131 Ourdom, D. S. 14, 20 

Holland, F. C. 14, 27 

Johnson, F. M. 15, 37 
1880 'Paid Extra' Late Use Collins, N. J. 17, 33 

Glasgow A Case of Murder - Madeleine Smith Good, E. 17, 76 

Greenock Greenock Double Ring Cancellation Hewlett, M. R. 17, 18 

Mounsdon, N. S. 17, 90 

Perth Postal History of Perth (Blair) Book Review 14, 80 

Wales 
Aberystwith Use of Aberystwith c.d.s. Forbes-Nixon, J. 16, 67 

Archer, M. Scott 16, 125 

Channel Islands Is the 'Alderney' Cross really 
a 'Southampton' Cross Mayr, L. 20, 18 

29 



Postal Stationery 

Subject 

General 

Q.V. 
Mulready 

Envelopes 

Essays 

K.G.V. 
Envelopes 

Reg. Labels 

K.G.VI 
Air Letters 

Q.E.11 
Air Letter 

Envelopes 

Telegrams 

Withdrawal 

Title A uthor 

POSTAL STATIONERY 
An Early Slot Machine for Postal Stationery Welsh, A. N. 

Another Slot Machine 

A Stamp to go Round Corners 

A Visit to the Bundespost Archives. Bonn. 

Postal Stationery Embossed Dies 1 970-74 

Postal Stationery News 

Postal Telegraph Cards 

Some Further Thoughts on the Embossed 
Wyon Head Essays of 1 840 

The World Postal Stationery Catalogue 
2nd Edition (Higgins & Gage) 1 976 

Destruction of Mulready Stationery 

Three out of Three 

Twopenny Mulready, First Day of Use 

Unrecorded Mulready Advertising Letter Sheet 

Earliest Embossed Advertising Letter Sheet? 

Id Pink Envelope Uprated with Id Black 

Postal Stationery Embossed Dies at the 1 867 
Paris Exhibition 

Experimental Issue. of Envelopes 

The ' Hooper' Postcard Essay 

Express Envelope Essays 

Envelopes Made by Disabled Soldiers 

STO Id embossed 

Registration Labels 

Harp, M. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Jackson, H. J. 
Langmead, P. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Book Review 

Dagnall, H. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Dagnall, H. 

Huggins, A. K. 

Nissen, H. 

Brown, N. 

Mitchell, W. T. 

Cornelius, D. 

Misprint Olympic Games Air Mail Letter Sheet Huggins, A. K. 

1 974 Christmas Air Letter 

1 976 New Scottish Air Letter 

1 976 Christmas Air Letter 

Plating of the 1 977 Silver Jubilee Aerogramme Whitworth, A. A. 

1 979 Muse\im Special Stationery Envelope 

Registration envelope size K 

Greetings Telegram 

Commonwealth Reply Coupons 

30 

12, 26 

13, 4 

15, 80 

13, 89 

13, 1 1  l 

Pages 

1 1 ,  40; 1 1 ,  49; 1 1 ,  
I l l ;  1 2 ,  1 3; 1 2 ,  67; 
12, 94; 12, 1 07; 13, 
25; 13, 55; 13, 93; 
13, 1 25;  14, 83; 15, 
86; 16, 61 ;  16, 1 1 9 

15, 22 
15, 54 

13, 84 

14, 34 

20, 71 

18, 56 

13, 1 1 4 

20, 27 

13, 77 

16, 1 03 

18, 37 

19, 64 

13, 1 6  

1 4 ,  5 9  

16, 1 25;  1 7 ,  5 2  

1 7 ,  1 8  

13, 25 

17, 7 

17, 66 

18, 98 

12, 1 24 

14, 60 

14, 1 03; 

19, 2; 19, 30; 19, 47; 
19, 61  

17, 26 

13, 25 

14, 1 0  

13, 1 38 



PART 2 - AUTHOR INDEX 

Akerman, G. C. , 1 1 ,  2; 12, 2; 12, 30; I2, 65; 12, 
82; 12, J03;  12, 132; 13, 22; 13, 31; 13, 68; 
13, 102; 13, 135; 14, J O; 14, 61; 14, 75; lS, 8; 
lS, 38; lS, 61 

Alcock, A., 1 1 ,  105 
Alexander, J., 1 1 ,  127; 13, 122; I4, 31; lS, 12; lS, 

124; I6, 40; 16, 98; I6, 110; 16, 113; I8, 38; 
I9, 34; 19, 56; 20, 40 

Alexander, W. H. C., 16, 75; 17, 17 
Archer, M. Scott, 16, 125 
Arkell, J. 0 . ,  11 ,  12; 12, 96; I2, 118; 13, 13; I3, 

96; 14, 94 
Artuso, A. , I2, 142 
Astley, M., 13, 26 

Baker, A., 12, 18 
Barak, Z. ,  I8, 122 
Barnes, A. J. , 14, 103; IS, 7; lS, 26; IS, 59; 

lS, 75; lS, 102; I6, 29; 16, 58; I6, 112 
Bendon, J., 11 ,  34 
Beresford, P., 11, 81 
Bevan, E. V., 13, 138; I8, 77 
Bird, W. P., 20, 25 
Blair, N. , I4, 80 
Boas, S. C., I4, 91 
Bolzan, J. A. , I8, 68; 18, 99; 19, 64; 20, 50 
Boyce, C. W., I4, J 05; lS, 56; IS, 104; I9, 91 
Brewer, A. G. , 1 1 ,  50; 11 ,  75 
Brown, N., I4, 81; I4, 106; 16, 125; 17, 52 
Brown, R. , 11 ,  110 
Bullock, V. G., IS, 54; 18, 13 
Burrows, M. J. , lS, 86; 16, 59; 16, 126 
Butcher, P. J.,  I8, 58 

Cadenet, A. de, 11 ,  35; 1 1 ,  130; I2, 35; I2, 86; 12, 
122; 13, 2; I9, 42 

Carmichael, W., 1 1 ,  1 2  
Carr, R., 20, 94 
Champion, R. H. , 20, 80 
Chandler, J. H., 17, 29; I7, 89; I8, 13; I9, 85 
Chappell, G., I3, 13; I4, 27; I4, 58 
Clayton, D., 1 1 ,  13 
Cohen, S. F., I7, 58; 17, I O I ;  I8, 14 
Cole, G. W.,  12, 63; 12, 64; 12, 116; 13, 13; 13, 36; 

13, 115 
Collins, N. J., IS, 86; I7, 19; 17, 33; 17, 51; I7, 

90; I8, 14; 18, 84 
Coote, R. G. , I8, 68 
Cronk, P. G., 13, 138 

Dagnall, H., I2, 63; 13, 8; I4, 80; I8, 79; I8, 98; 
I8, 99; I8, 126; I9, 64; I9 85; 20, 7; 20, 25; 
20, 71 

Doupe, H. S., 17, 91; I7, J03; 18, 15; I8, 109; 18, 
121; I9, 8; 20, 53 

Ebery, E. W.,  I2, 35 
Edwards, A. G., 20, 9 
Elkins, P. J., I6, 102 

Fairweather, E. D., 11 ,  104 
Hooks, 0 . ,  I3, 86 
Fisher, G. G., 12, 19 

31 

Fisher, H. W. 11, 32; 11, 72; 11, 90; II, 124; IS, 
42; 16, 22; I6, 126; 17, 92; I8, 12; I8, 41; I8, 
102; 19, 10; I9, 60 

Folkard, R. G. , 14, 60; I4, 105; IS, 56; I6, 98; 16, 
113; I8, 60; I8, 104; I8, 118; 19, 50; 19, 74; 
I9, 82; 20, 10; 20, 28; 20, 54; 20, 68; 20, 74 

Forbes-Nixon, J. , I6, 67; 16, 85 
Fox, M. R. , I I ,  62; 11 ,  122; 12, 20; 12, 42; 12, 54; 

12, 93; 12, 108; I2, 140; I3, 5; 13, 24; I3, 35; 
13, 44; 13, 59; 14, 58; lS, 87 

Gillespie, J. , 18, 10 
Goldsmith, H., 13, 60 
Good, E., I I ,  48; I2, 59; 12, 90; I4, 88; 17, 62; 

17, 76; I7, 86; I7, 104; I8, 7; 18, 10; 18, 13; 
I8, 18; I8, 23; 18, 32; 18, 71; 18, JO I  

Gould, M.  H. ,  I3 ,  61; 13 ,  63;  lS ,  4;  IS ,  37; 18, 
92; I8, 112; I9, 18; I9, 44; I9, 57; 19, 70; 20, 
14; 20, 26; 20, 42; 20, 60; 20, 76; 20, 87 

Graham, C., I I ,  61; I7, 76 
Greenwood, J., 11, 13; II ,  31; II ,  73; II ,  132; 12, 58 
Griffiths, J., I I ,  18; I I ,  28; I I ,  86; 12, 62; 12, 64; 

I2, 96; 13, 14; I3, 40 
Grunwold, J. J., 16, 63 

Hanne. See Schmitz-Le Hanne 
Harp, M., 13, 4 
Hewlett, M. R. , I I ,  132; 12, 18; 14, 28; IS, 86; 

I6, 67; 17, 18; 18, 120; I8, 121 
High, P., I4, 29; 14, 105 
Hill, I. D., 12, 98 
Hill, Rowland F., IS, 135; 16, 28 
Holland, F. C., 14, 27 
Hollins, W. R. , I4, 84 
Homer-Wooff, G. H. R., lS, 29; lS, 51; lS, 72; 

15, 112; 15, 118; 16, 16; 16, 33; 16, 53; I6, 
86; 16, 95 

Huggins, A. K. , I I ,  13; 1 1 ,  40; 11, 49; 11, 111; 
11 ,  114; 12, 6; 12, 13; 12, 67; 12, 94; 12, 107; 
13, 16; 13, 40; 13, 55; 13, 77; 13, 84; 13, 89; 
13, 93; 13, I l l ;  13, 125; 14, 83; 15, 41; 15, 
54; 15, 80; lS, 86; 16, 51; 16, 61; 16, 65; 16, 
76; 16, 103; 16, 119; 18, 37; 18, 56; 18, 98; 
20, 27 

Jackson, H. T., 11 ,  34; 11 ,  126; 12, 36; 13, 37; 13, 
92; 13, 123; 14, 2; 15, 22 

Jackson, M. , 11, 10; 13, 58; I3, 93; 13, 131; 14, 
20; 16, 70; 17, 8; 17, 22; 17, 52; 17, 54; I9, 39 

Johnson, F. M., 13, 61; 13, 78; 14, 66; 14, 98; 15, 
12; 15, 37; 15, 56 

Jones, C. R., 11 ,  34 
Jones, P. J., 15, 29; 15, 51; 15, 72; 15, 112; 15, 

118; 16, 16; 16, 33; 16, 53; 16, 86; 16, 95 

Kaiserman, D., I7, 90; 17, 95; 17, 114 
Kiddle, F., 13, 40 
Kim, E. , 13, 40; 13, 62; 14, 17; 14, 27 
Kinabrew, Jnr. J. M., 14, 79; 15, 54 
King, M., 1 1 ,  48 
Kirk, A. J. , 11 ,  20; 11 ,  24; 1 1 ,  115; 12, 44; I2, 95; 

12, 13 1 ;  15, 19; 20, 67 



Authors 

Kristensen, 1. A., 16, 74; 18, 100; 18, 124; 19, 8 
R.A.K., 16, 67 

Langmead, P. ,  18, 78 
Lawrence, S.,  17, 33; 17, 70; 18, 40; 20, 70 
Latto, D., 12, 127; 13, 98; 13, 110; 14, 56; 14, 69; 

14, 95; 15, 28; 15, 82; 15, 137; 16, 22; 16, 52; 
16, 107; 17, 15; 17, 27; 17, 71; 17, 91; 18, 5; 
18, 34; 18, 57; 18, 69; 18, 103; 18, 108 

Lee, R. A. G. , 11 ,  115; 13, 76 
Leivers, D., 19, 9; 19, 43; 20, 23 
Lewis, L., 17, 19 
Lockton, M. H., 12, 95; 13, 63; 16, 111 
Lord, W. Martin, 15, 27 
Lowe, R . ,  13, 80 
Lyall, C. P., 11 ,  33; 1 1 ,  55; 1 1 ,  132; 12, 88; 13, 

20; 13, 50; 13, 117 

McDonald, D., 12, 118 
Markham, P. 1. , 19, 55; 20, 24 
Martin, R., 12, 63 
Marwick, D. W., 13, 116 
Matthews, A. I., 16, 64 
Maushammer, R. 1 . ,  13, 115; 16, 21; 19, 64 
Mayr, L., 20, 18 
Miles, 1. W., 13, 60; 13, 61; 13, 116; 14, 64; 15, 56 
Millson, G. A., 13, 38; 14, 46; 14, 51; 16, 15; 

16, 55; 16, 66; 17, 46 
Mitchell, W. T. ,  17, 18 
Moon, W. P., 18, 77; 18, 121 
Morriss, H., 13, 63 
Moss, F. , 20, 34 
Mou bray, 1. & M., 15, 66; 15, 95 
Mounsdon, N. S., 17, 90 
Murray, P. , 13, 99; 17, 19; 17, 51 

Neumann-Rogers, F. , 18, 122; 20, 94 
Newbery, L. F. , 13, 138; 17, 34 
Nixon, See Forbes-Nixon 

Packman, H. A., 1 1 ,  60 
Parsons, 1. W., 11 ,  12; 14, 20 
Phillips, R.,  16, 125; 17, 51; 17, 75; 18, 10 
Plint, R. G., 14, 81; 16, 107; 16, 108 
Powell, R. W., 1 1 ,  35; 1 1 ,  92; 1 1 ,  124; 12, 24; 12, 

45; 12, 72; 12, 91; 12, 117; 12, 138; 13, 14; 
13, 29; 13, 66; 13, 100; 13, 110; 13, 116; 13, 
132; 14, 7; 14, 52; 14, 77; 14, 93; 15, 11; 15, 
134; 16, 23; 16, 61; 16, 106; 16, 120; 17, 69; 
18, 2; 18, 10; 19, 22; 19, 66 

Purdom, D. S . ,  14, 20; 14, 28; 14, 81 
Pusterla, 11 ,  72; 20, 95 

Reynard, A. F., 1 1 ,  11 
Richmond, R. W., 1 1 ,  46; 1 1 ,  61; 1 1 ,  68; 11 ,  98; 

1 1 ,  116; 1 1 ,  130; 12, 7; 12, 22; 12, 37; 12, 68; 
12, 80; 12, 113; 12, 118; 12, 134; 13, 7 

Rickard, A. R . ,  12, 117 
Righi, A. G. Rigo de, 13, 61; 13, 62; 13, 64; 13, 74 
Roberts, R. 1 . , 12, 102 
Rolfe, R .  C., 13, 12 
Routh, 1. W., 17, 83 
Russell, H. 1 . ,  16, 67; 16, 104 

32 

Sabey, A. D., 17, 42 
Samuel, M.,  12, 74; 16, 22; 17, 78; 18, 42 
Sanders, M., 12, 57 
Sanders, R. ,  1 1 ,  42; 15, 88; 16, 68; 17, 20; 19, 24 
Sargeant, K. S . ,  14, 59 
Schmitz-Le Hanne, G., 15, 136; 17, 90 
Schofield, F. H., 13, 14 
Scott, 1 . ,  12, 96 
Serini, G. A. ,  15, 104 
Simmons, S. L., 15, 105 
Simpson, 1 . ,  18, 106 
Slingsby, P. 1 . ,  1 1, 67; 12, 14; 12, 18; 12, 48 
Smith, G. W., 12, 12; 12, 18; 12, 50; 12, 95; 12, 

142; 14, 40; 14, 102; 14, 104; 15, 2; 15, 12; 
15, 90; 16, 26; 16, 108; 18, 76; 18, 95 

Spear, G. M. , 18, 31 
Stafford, P . , 14, 35; 14, 103 
Statham, K., 13, 14 
Stone, 1 .  W. M.,  13, 37; 15, 56 
Storey, A., 1 1 ,  43 
Student, 1 1 ,  110; 14, :8; 14, 59 

Taylor, C. 1. 0 . ,  16, 34 
Thomson, R.,  16, 64 
Tonna, G. C., 12, 15; 14, 28 
Townsend, D. F., 18, 23 
Turner, E. , 17, 19; 17, 114; 18, 14; 18, 100 

Viner, G. A., 1 1 ,  61 

Wallis, P., 18, 122 
Welsh, A. N.,  1 1 ,  15; 1 1 ,  25; 1 1 ,  56; 1 1 ,  71; 11 ,  

96; 12 ,  26 
Welch, M. 0.,  11 ,  34 
Whitehead, E. L. , 1 1 ,  7 
Whitehouse, F. R. B., 11 ,  12; 11 ,  74; 12, 57; 13, 13 
Whitworth, A. A. , 12, 23; 19, 2; 19, 30; 19, 47; 

19, 61 
Wiggins, W. R. D., 13, 61; 13, 62; 14, 81; 15, 36 
Wilkinson, L., 16, 21; 17, 90; 17, 94; 18, 68; 18, 

99; 19, 78; 19, 93; 20, 86 
Willcocks, R. M., 13, 94; 20, 65 
Williams, M. A., 15, 137 
Wiseman, W. A.,  1 1 ,  6; 1 1 ,  22; 11 ,  33; 1 1 ,  38; 1 1 ,  

62; 11 ,  66; 1 1 ,  105; 1 1 ,  131; 1 2 ,  10; 1 2 ,  18; 
12, 34; 12, 56; 12, 84; 12, 95; 12, 96; 12, 105; 
12, 125; 12, 130; 13, 18; 13, 42; 13, 64; 13, 
106; 13, 128; 14, 3; 14, 16; 14, 46; 14, 70; 14, 
107; 15, 14; 15, 32; 15, 47; 15, 54; 15, 77; 15, 
103; 15, 105; 15, 126; 16, 10; 16, 21; 16, 30; 
16, 46; 16, 78; 16, 90; 16, 116; 16, 124; 16, 
125; 17, 4; 17, 18; 17, 35; 17, 50; 17, 74; 18, 
24; 18, 77; 19, 43; 20, 32 

Wlodarczyk, M. K., 17, 33; 17, 47; 17, 72; 17, 
109; 18, 8; 18, 23; 18, 58; 18, 110; 19, 78 
Wood, K. 1 . ,  15, 37; 16, 126; 17, 2; 17, 51; 17, 68 
Worsfold, P. C., 15, 58; 16, 2; 16, 63; 16, 85; 17, 98 
Wright, L. E., 18, 53 
Young, 1 .  S. ,  20, 94 
Young, P. F., 1 1 ,  74; 17, 48; 18, 48; 18, 62; 18, 

86; 19, 11; 19, 26; 19, 38; 19, 90; 20, 2; 20, 
20; 20, 25; 20, 46; 20, 48; 20, 52; 20, 58; 20, 
64; 20, 72; 20, 75; 20, 82; 20, 93 


	Cumulative Index 11-20
	p2 - Introduction
	p2 - Editors
	p2 - Pagination
	p3 - Part 1 — Subject Index
	Queen Victoria
	King Edward VII
	King George V
	King Edward VIII
	King George VI
	Queen Elizabeth II
	Book Reviews
	Booklets
	Coils
	Miscellaneous
	New Issues
	Postal History
	Postal Stationery

	p31 - Part 2 — Author Index


